distributions phase of the receivership.  The Receiver will continue to evaluate the need for TRISTAR’s 

assistance and will continue to report TRISTAR’s ongoing work for the estate. 

The Claims Filing Deadline expired on May 31, 2021.  Approximately one thousand four hundred 

seventy-two (1,472) POC submissions have been received and logged by the SDR to date.  One thousand 

three hundred ninety-six (1,396) of these filed POCs required a written Notice of Claim Determination 

(“NCD”).3  

The Receiver has evaluated the claims against the estate and mailed written NCDs to claimants— 

and these notices advise claimants of whether their claims are approved (in full or in part) or denied.  

Approximately one thousand three hundred ninety-five(1,395) NCDs have been completed and mailed 

to the claimants to date.  The Receiver has posted a status update (i.e., advising that POCs are in the 

process of being evaluated) to the home page of the Spirit receivership web site.  Approximately eighty-